GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1723
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06™ AUGUST, 2024

BENEFICIARIES UNDER AB-PMJAY
1723. DR. SASMIT PATRA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of beneficiaries who have received treatment under Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) since its inception till date, State-wise, year-wise and treatment-wise;

(b) the total number of registered beneficiaries under this programme since its inception till date, State-wise and year-wise;

(c) the total expenditure incurred towards the treatment of beneficiaries of this programme since its inception till date, State-wise, year-wise and treatment-wise; and

(d) the reasons for any decrease in numbers of beneficiaries or expenditure, if any, in this programme?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a): As on 30.06.2024, the State/UT-wise and financial year-wise details of total number of beneficiaries who have received treatment under Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) since its inception are at Annexure-1.

AB-PMJAY is implemented in 33 States/UTs where thousands of health care procedures (ranging from 1393 to 1949 as per the State specific package master) are offered to the beneficiaries in the empanelled hospitals. Since a beneficiary may have undergone multiple procedures during one hospitalisation and beneficiaries of chronic diseases may require multiple episodes like dialysis, chemotherapy etc. for the same treatment, specialty-wise data is used for monitoring purposes. Specialty-wise details of authorized hospital admissions under the scheme for top 20 specialties are at Annexure-I1.
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(b): As on 30.06.2024, approximately 34.7 crore Ayushman cards have been created under the scheme. State/UT-wise and financial year-wise details of number of Ayushman cards created are at Annexure-III.

(c): State/UT-wise and financial year-wise details of total expenditure incurred towards the treatment of beneficiaries of this programme since its inception till date are at Annexure-1V.

(d): The utilization of the scheme has significantly increased over the years.
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Annexure-I

State/UT-wise and Financial Year-wise details of total number of beneficiaries who have received treatment under AB-PMJAY since its inception

State/UT FY 2018- | FY 2019- | FY 2020- | FY 2021- | FY 2022- | FY 2023- | FY 2024-
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Andaman And Nicobar 14 152 339 811 704 649 243
Islands
Andhra Pradesh 141081 674315 738033 | 1136104 | 1501392 | 1842114 516404
Arunachal Pradesh 6 55 24 75 1011 1245 391
Assam 24 95 92451 175306 239899 493215 137235
Bihar 20880 162045 88465 115867 213025 350476 179364
Chandigarh 443 3799 5377 8346 10403 17352 5029
Chhattisgarh 342623 870250 515934 924658 | 1324562 | 1584674 474254
DNH & DD 9293 36450 18943 20617 21492 18155 4052
Goa 4 52 139 167 409 4088 2246
Gujarat 422794 | 1667848 311163 566736 915284 | 1280684 372931
Haryana 12021 99371 138692 185215 283896 623261 217834
Himachal Pradesh 8949 49395 29204 47280 62967 65760 17050
Jammu And Kashmir 6356 67506 68052 250953 384580 426754 109175
Jharkhand 108943 411877 298053 326475 411797 424305 112730
Karnataka 87817 568518 658547 | 1086297 | 2115912 | 3213349 963118
Kerala - 974660 | 1043501 | 1697442 | 1222441 | 1078041 249213
Ladakh - - - 509 5180 6796 2896
Lakshadweep - | - 66 424 461 113
Madhya Pradesh 47817 286663 383910 714846 | 1171947 | 1270848 402753
Mabharashtra 111627 226488 250104 321002 326121 394095 311799
Manipur 1499 12978 16359 24060 38923 50988 20043
Meghalaya 1170 125003 123734 145301 185236 187528 54235
Mizoram 7126 27806 16983 13855 23261 31506 9647
Nagaland 276 10308 7357 5653 12479 29329 7301
Puducherry - 1372 2587 11920 24885 38674 10073
Punjab - 196772 422809 535403 299478 532680 149783
Rajasthan 0 416991 234271 643824 | 1633608 | 1978424 512947
Sikkim 9 1217 2022 2872 4818 7308 2274
Tamil Nadu 376589 817627 | 1641929 | 4397356 | 1765711 | 1057878 314642
Telangana 0 0 0 323421 553499 618497 166939
Tripura 7822 51164 30097 46026 76425 98162 26377
Uttar Pradesh 70081 293128 318526 501095 842749 | 1700537 630164
Uttarakhand 20864 130224 121578 181835 260694 372473 81277
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Annexure-I1

Specialty-wise details of authorized hospital admissions under the scheme

SI. Specialty Authorized Hospital Authorized Hospital No Admissions Count Admissions Amount
(in lakh) (in crore of Rupees)
1 General Medicine 296.09 18963.52
2 Cardiology 19.99 10834.11
3 Medical Oncology 61.29 9090.75
4 Orthopedics 33.97 8934.55
S General Surgery 39.97 8401.65
6 Urology 25.94 6363.10
7 Radiation Oncology 8.52 5830.05
8 CTVS 10.31 5594.47
9 OBG & Gynec 51.76 5284.55
10 Ophthalmology 47.65 3925.38
11 Neo - natal Care 12.96 3168.95
12 Neurosurgery 5.57 2906.84
13 Surgical Oncology 5.00 2428.58
14 Pediatric Medical 14.34 2189.69
Management
15 Infectious Diseases 5.76 1865.85
16 ENT 7.35 1320.10
17 Pediatric Surgery 7.29 1052.96
18 Polytrauma 3.68 848.04
19 Emergency Room 17.86 421.72
Packages
20 Plastic & Reconstructive 1.23 281.72
Surgery
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Annexure-II1

State/UT-wise and financial year-wise details of number of Ayushman cards created under the scheme

State\UT FY2018-19 | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24 | FY 2024-25
A&N Islands 14926 18795 6095 813 30462 1127
Andhra Pradesh 5 14 49 12223916 3335699 7789
Arunachal Pradesh 1598 13603 32165 37235 51211 4383
Assam 994 145776 218004 | 10012553 6535793 423751
Bihar 5281054 1466273 722832 329024 | 20124309 1559525
Chandigarh 49849 11893 7401 81887 29123 5702
Chhattisgarh 2789699 8888421 3734603 1943316 4338434 466684
DNH & DD 389931 13329 11356 15934 9278 5726
Goa 21535 317 263 5139 53150 1249
Gujarat 7229412 166961 4571063 5333222 7797722 518030
Haryana 2190883 337403 301903 5370263 3336424 411303
Himachal Pradesh 828894 214540 69740 18272 177390 17249
Jammu And Kashmir 1097101 3401007 2110270 1541248 345574 84811
Jharkhand 8707373 235192 408189 1376486 1261854 148192
Karnataka 336 79 48| 13555309 2729649 685827
Kerala 6362449 176134 280201 327477 447414 67486
Ladakh 32898 58033 16614 23107 57557 808
Lakshadweep 1567 93 16593 7793 6884 1673
Madhya Pradesh 13921790 9127418 3712054 9335962 3688609 404526
Maharashtra 6795137 270779 372000 1767033 17988254 662023
Manipur 226283 70137 102612 84725 106287 22859
Meghalaya 1516468 41373 145262 78430 134596 57675
Mizoram 341582 11031 3934 78403 111873 16430
[Nagaland 226114 16648 21680 191171 230312 24987
Puducherry 114002 15791 256502 23457 94097 5010
Punjab 3683758 2261785 1579195 198965 872250 179219
Rajasthan 0 0 0| 10279284 10932764 181588
Sikkim 31424 2701 10791 7921 20134 3395
Tamil Nadu 188 179 373 3247688 3945041 158019
Telangana 0 0 0 6949448 1297866 529
Tripura 1118113 117875 37516 41307 530126 111582
Uttar Pradesh 9356654 4405932 4153506 9181397 | 23256644 624363
Uttarakhand 3721827 549944 353410 377527 563069 128146


Annexure-1V

State/UT-wise and financial year-wise details of total expenditure incurred towards the treatment of beneficiaries under AB-PMJAY since its inception till date

(in lakh of Rupees)

State/UT FY 2018-19FY 2019-20{ FY 2020-21] FY 2021 FY 20224 FY 2023-FY 2024-25
22 23 24

Andaman And Nicobar 0.6 12.2 109.1 226.8 264.9 236.3 61.0
Islands
Andhra Pradesh 37918.0| 169304.3| 190953.9| 271731.5| 335611.8| 389269.9( 104895.3
Arunachal Pradesh 0.6 28.5 7.7 18.7 187.8 256.2 90.3
Assam 18.7 20.7 14095.2| 26736.6 39198.4| 89814.8| 28055.6
Bihar 2493.8 16318.5 8027.9| 13717.5| 23175.4| 42415.8| 27668.0
Chandigarh 72.7 367.5 334.5 554.5 952.8 1766.9 588.8
Chhattisgarh 25811.8 76763.2 54855.2 99759.3| 154248.9| 219909.4 61968.4
DNH & DD 797.4 3120.9 1172.4 1488.4 1646.3 1468 .4 494.5
Goa 0.5 12.6 28.7 38.0 79.2 152.5 53.7
Gujarat 60023.9( 215359.7 69562.2 162063.0| 264646.6] 360702.1| 106330.2
Haryana 2063.9 13341.4 15822.4| 24223.8( 42536.1| 90063.7| 32556.0
Himachal Pradesh 1064.3 5045.4 3600.0 7082.7 8074.3 9019.5 2956.8
Jammu And Kashmir 569.6 3658.1 67149 45400.1| 71539.2| 83328.7| 21158.4
Jharkhand 11056.3( 39633.1 29884.1| 44610.4| 49915.1| 58366.3 15753.8
Karnataka 30735.1 83926.7 79291.6( 111833.1| 168209.7| 208359.9| 56608.4
Kerala 0.0 69011.1 76838.01 156988.3| 170269.1| 173681.6 40578.5
Ladakh 0.0 0.0 0.0 68.2 846.4 1049.3 323.8
Lakshadweep 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.4 131.6 129.8 354
Madhya Pradesh 6849.3 41526.9 54910.1 116957.5| 193544.0| 193823.5 63055.9
Mabharashtra 23869.8 48531.4 53705.9 73604.4 77001.3 91858.8 68935.2
Manipur 281.3 1998.4 1660.2 3096.0 5403.3 6983.7 2689.3
Meghalaya 83.0 9588.0 9557.9 11761.2| 18070.3| 21838.1 6679.4
Mizoram 586.5 2624.1 21054 1768.8 3141.9 4013.8 1445.2
Nagaland 36.2 1407.5 1076.9 1124.9 2692.9 6424.6 1669.8
Puducherry 0.0 119.3 109.6 750.3 2036.1 3386.6 881.3
Punjab 0.0 23723.7 47338.3 66884.2| 38110.5( 72978.9| 21826.7
Rajasthan 0.0 395472 21000.4| 82630.8( 171789.6| 2124284 53099.3
Sikkim 1.4 167.3 162.8 192.1 439.1 727.9 163.8
Tamil Nadu 48706.1( 101720.4 82847.6 163975.8| 137410.2| 135261.9 59185.5
Telangana 0.0 0.0 0.0] 69582.8| 114598.0| 130693.2| 35724.7
Tripura 403.6 3035.4 2409.9 4061.1 7903.6 112552 2874.2
Uttar Pradesh 8660.5| 33686.5 30221.1| 57683.5| 128850.1| 302642.2 109969.2
Uttarakhand 2230.9 11929.2 17370.4| 40106.0( 59479.2| 81635.8| 20714.8
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